

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-0643  
Bremer County No. CVCV005656

---

DENVER SUNSET NURSING HOME,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DENVER, IOWA,  
Defendant-Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BREMER COUNTY  
HONORABLE CHRIS FOY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW BY DEFENDANT-  
APPELLEE CITY OF DENVER IOWA OF COURT OF  
APPEALS DECISION DATED OCTOBER 23, 2019**

---

Randall H. Stefani  
Maria E. Brownell  
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
(515) 243-7611  
(515) 243-2149 (fax)  
[rstefani@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:rstefani@ahlerslaw.com)  
[mbrownell@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:mbrownell@ahlerslaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW ..... 2**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 3**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4**

**STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW..... 5**

**ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**I. BACKGROUND ..... 5**

**II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN APPLYING THE  
DISCOVERY RULE TO A MUNICIPAL UTILITY BILLING  
DISPUTE WHEN A LOCAL FIVE-YEAR REFUND  
PERIOD APPLIES. .... 7**

A. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Disregarded the  
City’s Resolution that Limited Sunset’s Refund. .... 8

B. Municipal Utility Charges are Not Part of an  
Unwritten Contract with Ratepayers. .... 11

**CONCLUSION ..... 13**

**CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 15**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 16**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE  
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOUME LIMITATION FOR AN  
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW..... 18**

**ATTACHMENT (October 23, 2019 Court of Appeals’  
Decision)**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartlett Graine Co., LP v. Sheeder</i> , 829 N.W.2d 18, 23 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>Langwith v. Am. Nat'l Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 793 N.W.2d 215, 223 (Iowa 2010).....	13
<i>Meincke v. Nw. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 223, 227 (Iowa 2008).....	11
<i>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 457, 462 (Iowa 1984).....	13
<i>Sioux City Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687, 693 (Iowa 1993).....	8

### Statutes

Iowa Code § 364.2(1) (2019) .....	8
Iowa Code § 364.3(1) (2019) .....	8
Iowa Code § 384.84(1) .....	12
Iowa Code § 476.1B.....	12
Iowa Code § 476.23(1) .....	12
Iowa Code § 476.23(2) .....	12

### Rules

Iowa Admin. Code rule 199-20.3(10) .....	12
Iowa Admin. Code rule 199—20.3(8) .....	12
Iowa Admin. Code rule 199—20.4(14) .....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(2) .....	5
